

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2600/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 24/09/2012 in CRLA No.544/2004, of The HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

SUDIP KR. SEN @ BILTU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF W.B. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 4506 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and Bail and office report)

SLP(Crl) NO. 5362 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c and bail and office report)

Date: 28/10/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury,Adv.
Ms. Anindita Gupta,Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati,Adv.

Mr. Sukesh Ghosh,Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.

Mr. R.P. Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anip Sachthey,Adv.
Mr. Kabir S. Bose,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(CRL.)NO.2600 OF 2013:

Heard.

We see no reason to extend the interim bail granted to the petitioner by our order dated 22nd April, 2013. The prayer of extension of interim bail is accordingly rejected and Crl.M.P. No.22435 of 2013 dismissed.

SLP(CRL.)NO(S).4506 OF 2013 AND 5362 OF 2013:

Heard.

On the analogy of our Order dated 22nd April, 2013 granting interim bail to the petitioner-Sudip Kr. Sen @ Biltu, we grant interim bail to Goutam Ghosh (petitioner in SLP(Crl.) No.4506/13) and Apu Chatterjee @ Soumitra (petitioner in SLP(Crl.)No.5362/13) for a period of six months from the date they are enlarged from custody subject to their furnishing respective bail bonds in a sum of Rs.20,000/-(Rupees twenty thousand) each with two sureties in the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court. Upon the expiry of the period of interim bail the said two petitioners shall surrender back to custody.

This order shall not entitle the petitioners to release if they are in custody in connection with any other case.

Post for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day in the month of February, 2014.

(Mahabir Singh)
Court Master

(Veena Khera)
Court Master